Section 106

The Insolvency Act 1986

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.72

For Official Use

Company Number

03707754

Elte Screed Ltd

| f We

Nick Morgan

Suite 4, 2nd Floor

Aus-Bore House, 19-25 Manchester Road
Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 1BQ

give notice

James Kaye

Suite 4, 2nd Floor

Aus-Bore House, 19-25 Manchester Road
Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 1BQ

1 that a general meeting of the company was held-en/summoned for 15 November 2011
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy s attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of
and thatthe-same-was-doRe-aceordirgly-/ No quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hgld-en / summoned for 15
November 2011 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of

having the said account laid befare it showing

how the winding up of the company has

been conducted and the property of the company disposed of and that the same-was

/ no querum was present at the meeting

Signed

%’

-

Date 28 November 2011

\
NTF Financiat Solutions Ltd
Suite 4, 2nd Floor
Aus-Bore House, 19-25 Manchester Ro
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 1BQ

—&

Ref LEQOC2/NXM1/JSK/JHIIXS

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

For Offi cial Use
lvencv Sect Post Room

|| T |

01/1 2]201 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




Elite Screed Ltd
(In Liquidation})
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 19 August 2010 To 15 November 2011

SofAf £ £
COSTS OF REALISATION
Petitioning Creditors Costs 1,840 00
- (1,840 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 597482
Insurance Refund 84134
7,000 00 Amounts owed by Plaster Plus Limited NIL
- 6,816 16
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 4,923 30
Bank Charges 52 86
- {4,976 16)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(92,247 00) Floating Charge Creditor NIL
- NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(65,300 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
- NIL
(150,547.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
| confirm that the above account has been reconciled with the account held by the Secretary ¢f State
Q Nick Morgan

Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 30 November 2011 11 23




ELITE SCREED LIMITED

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL REPORT

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 19 August 2010 to 7 November 2011 1s attached at
Appendix 1

ASSETS

Amount owed by Plasterplus Limited
Prior to the instruction of NTF Financial Solutions, the company effected a sale of all its assets to an
associated company The majonty of this consideration of this sale was remitted to the Jomt Liquidators on

3 August 2010 prior to the hqudation The balance has not been remitted and the Joint Liquidators do not
consider this cost effective to collect

Book Debt

An amount of £349 82 has been received 1n respect of an unpaid invoices which was not 1dentified in the
company records and therefore not shown 1n the Directors statement of affairs

Insurance Refund

An amount of £841 34 was received following the cancellation of an insurance policy following the
company being placed into Liquidation

There are no further asset realisations
LIABILITIES
Secured Liabilities

An exammation of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Compames, showed that the

company granted a debenture to National Westminster Bank Plc secured by way of a fixed and floating charge
created on 28 March 2000 and registered 3 April 2000

The legislation requires that 1f the company has created a floating charge after 3 September 2003, a prescribed
part of the company's net property (1e the money that would otherwise be available to the charge holder) should
be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors In this case the floating charge was created pror to the 3
September 2003 and therefore the prescribed part calculation has not been apphed

Preferential Creditors

There are no known Preferential Creditors

Crown Creditors

As no figures in respect of the Crown liability were made available Dunng the period of the Liquidation, a
claim 1n respect of VAT amounting to £8 has been recerved Furthermore an estimated claim in respect of
PAYE/NIC amounting to £16,589 has been received




Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs mcluded 23 unsecured creditors with an estimated total habihity of £168,506 1 have
received claims from 11 creditors at a total of £37,124 I have not recerved claims from 11 creditors with
original estumated claims 1n the statement of affars of £52,410

DIVIDENDS

A dividend has not been paid to unsecured creditors m this liquidation as the funds realised have been used to
meet the expenses of the liquidation

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an mitial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public interest,
potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an mvestigation, and the costs mnvolved

There were no matters that justified further investigation 1n the circumstances of this appointment

Withm six months of my appointment, I was required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State to
melude any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work which may indicate that the
conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned with the management of the
company I would confirm that my report has been submitted

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £7,000 plus VAT for assistance with the statement of
affairs and producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of members and creditors prior to my

appointment at a meeting held on 19 August 2010 £3,221 28 has been drawn m relation to this fee and the
balance has been written off

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 19 August 2010 to be drawn
on a time cost basis My time costs to 19 September 2011 amount to 8,085 00 Ihave drawn £700 to date and
will draw further remuneration of £1002 02 as detailed in Appendix 1 A schedule of my time costs mcurred to
date 1s attached as Appendix 2

A description of the routine work undertaken 1n the hiquidation to date 15 as follows

1 Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formahties of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing wath all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors



¢  Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering
¢  Maintaining and managing the hquidator’s cashbook and bank account

¢  Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
»  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
¢  Preparing reports to creditors
e  Mantaning creditor information on IPS
e Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt recerved from creditors

4 Investigations
s  Review and storage of books and records

¢  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disquahfication Act

¢  Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

e  Review books and records to 1dentify any transactions or actions a liquidator may take against a
third party 1n order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
e  Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
e  Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the court or with the concurrence of 5% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors (1including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator’s
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the
same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the court or with the concurrence of 10% 1n value of the
creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the
Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
limit

SUMMARY

The winding up of the company is now for all practical purposes complete and [ am able to summon final
meetings of the company’s members and creditors to receive my final report and seek my release as hquidator

Creditors should note that{t I obtamn my release as hiquidator at the final meetings of members and creditors on
15 November 2011, m¥ case files are placed in storage thereafter If creditors have any quenes they are asked to
contacf ejther N Mdrgan or J Kaye on the contact details below

Joint Liquidator

Enc




APPENDIX 1

ELITE SCREED LIMITED

Liquidators Final Receipts and Payments Account
For the period 19 August 2010 to 15 November 2011

Statement To Final
of Affairs 19.09.2011
£ £

Receipts
Book Debts (surplus) 7,000 5,974 82 5,972 82
Insurance Refund 841 34 841 34

6,816.16 6,816.16
Payments
Petitioning Creditors Costs 1,840 00 1,840 00
Statement of Affairs Fee 3,221 29 3,221 29
Liquidators Fees 700 00 1,702 02
Bank Charges 52 82 52 86

5,814.14 6,816.16

Nil

Represented by:
Cash at Bank 298 30
VAT Recervable 703 72

1,002.02




| jo | ebed

L1 Z1 1302 s9quiaydas gl 00 | UoISIBA

000 [sqsiq) pewetD sa04 [ej0)

o000 {ouip]) pauie)d S60d IMI0L
0881 00 580°8 ka2 000 1w 4] 0} 52 008 £IR0H [0
00581 00 06 050 000 000 050 D00 Bupeit
00081 00 5¢8 0zs 0o 000 0Z S 000 £]8SSY Jo Uanesieay
000 000 0o 000 000 oo 000 siqesBiayd usN
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bunasie
00 002 00OOE | 059 oo 050 00§ 00} suanedisaau
GE 95T 05 B¥6 0Lt 000 ot 000 002z S0P
37108 00 P95l oE b ooo U6 o9l 000 siajen dyreds ese)
a8 6} 0592l E 114} 008 00 } [¢: X4} 0z Buiuueld g uoiRNSIILPY
(3 oy peg yoddng S[euO|s8a)0Id
Auncy oBeisay {3} 150 aun | |INCH [ejoL P SJUEISISSY 10[usg D JoBeuey Joumd uonIung YOA JO uoneslese|]

< X3y

L LOZ/B0/EL ©1 0LOZ/B0/60 WOl

150d 8po9 waloid

P11 paasdg au3g - 206031

Arewwing 1509 '@ dwi| 6dIS - Anuz awi)




APPENDIX 3

NTF FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION,
SUPPORT STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of NTF Financial Solutions 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which Includes active director involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case

Time spent by cashiers on speafic case related matters s charged Simitarly time spent by secretanal and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching is charged

With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by
NTF Financial Solutions:

£
Director / 1P 360
Senior Manager 280
Manager 240
Assistant Manager 220
Supervisor 200
Senior Administrator 180
Administrator 140
Cashier 90
Support Staff 90

Detalls of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the report which accompanies this Guide

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given In reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with
the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professicnal advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their
expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a parbcular case ts recoverable without approval and 15 referred
to as a “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly relmbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel in
connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by
us) they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the liquidator's remuneration Such
expenditure is referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the
following itemns of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external
provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
Stationery 10p per letterhead
Telephone, facsimile £100 standard charge per case

Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box




APPENDIX 4

IN THE MATTER OF

ELITE SCREED LIMITED
_(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in pursuance of Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), that
final meetings of members and crediters of the above Company will be held at the offices of NTF Financial
Solutions Limited, Surte 4, 2™ Floor, Aus-Bore, 19-25 Manchester Road, Wimslow, SK9 1BQ on 15
November 2011 at 10 30am and 11 00am respectively, for the purpose of having an account laid before
themn, showing the manner in which the winding-up has been conducted and the property of the Company
disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator.

Any member or creditor entitled to attend and vote 1s entitied to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in their
place, and such proxy need not also be a member or creditor. The proxy form must be returned to the above
address by no later than 12 noon on the business day before the meeting

In the case of a company having a share capital, a member may appoint more than one proxy in relation
to a meeting, provided that each proxy i1s appointed to exercise the nghts attached to a different share or
shares held by him, or (as the case may be) to a different £10, or multiple of £10, of stock held by him
The resolutions to be considered at the meeting are as follows

1 The Liguidator’s final account of receipts and payments be approved

2 That the Liguidator be released frem office forthwith

JOINT LIQUIDATOR

NTF Financial Selutions Limited
Suite 4, 2™ Floor

Aus - Bore

19-25 Manchester Road
Wilmslow

SK9 1BQ




APPENDIX F

IN THE MATTER OF ELITE SCREED LIMITED
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Name of Creditor/Member!)

Address

Name of Proxy-Holder®

1,

2

3

I appoint the above persen to be my/the Creditor's/Member's proxy-holder at the meeting of
Creditors/Members to be held on 15 November 2011 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-
holder 15 to propose or vote as instructed below [and in respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruction I1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion] *?

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS: ¥

That the Liquidator's final account of receipts and payments be For / Against
approved.

That the Liquidator be released from office forthwith. For / Against
Signature® Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for signature(®

Please note that if you nominate the Chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will either be a
director of the Company or the current Liquidator

Notes

1 Please give full name and address for communication

2 Please insert name of person (who must be 18 or over) or the "Chairman of the meeting" (see
note above). If you wish to provide for alternative proxy-holders in the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to attend, please state the name(s) of the alternative(s)

3 Please delete words in brackets 1f the proxy-holder 1s only to vote as directed 1e he has no

discretion

4 Please delete as applicable

5. This form must be signed

6 Only to be completed iIf the creditor/member has not signed in person



8Z Z1 1102 Joquaidag 61

L0 0LOZ 18A DS Sdl

t Jo ¥ ebed

0L 91WAA ‘AS1BqQop ‘U SPEIS ‘Weg MIIAMOPEAIN 860291610 S3UOT SBJOUSIN 00ONY 9¢

HyP I1MS "Hod¥o0iS ‘'uopayQ ‘sue Josouing 9/} S3UH uneyg 00HH 1

SAUO SEJOYIIN  OONH ve

pajwi [jsgdweg sauol  00MH £

Hyb LIS 'alysayd ‘Hody20lg ‘UoHaQ ‘BUeT JoIounL g1 S3lIH [seydly uneysg 00H3 434

dX9 A "UOIIWELIBAOM ‘D022 X08 Od i Jeuue], 0010 3:4

AMIZ 95 ‘Pleways ‘pY WesbueT ‘syiopm ybneuogsiiH pyy sbuxig 015 G0sSo 0t

438 dMD 'adIysayd ‘WeyusAeQ ‘pY UOPUCT 8b © PIRWE0 aypoing Awaer ¥08D 62

179 bLIN ‘pIoumolled ‘pY Asjaso unod tedo ‘asnoy AmoT pr1yn Aiddng £0S0 214

anyssyD Wodyools ‘aeb|iH 1eybiy 2 1-v51 soydergy ewbig Z0SD £z

AV1Z 9S ‘PIWays ‘P nesbue ‘sxiop yBnosogs|iH uoljg|nsut plawsYys 105D 9z

Qg ZLYAA 'SMOJI!AL & UoJmaN ‘sue uonounp jE}sa (eujsnpul AsjeA Aoyues 005D 52

HAaZ vaH 'peysiappniy ‘abpug abenuly ‘asnoH sINed 1S L6 P17 81H ue|d s1ebpoy 004D 144

ADZ 1YAA 'WBLUIULY ‘UopMOog ‘SBUMO( SYf 62 ‘HWNOD saumog s2)RI12088Yy 944 10dD £Z

Vg Z¥A ‘2114sayD uoiBULLIEAA ‘BUET SAAMEH ‘aau Xed sibe] g wun P11 Mejuad 00dD ze

NGl 119 ‘uojog ‘syeBsueeq ¥z 'z xogd od 1S9M IEN LOND ¥4

Sapy 90D '191sayojon ‘Ag(sesIoH [ ‘PEOY UDPULT HEd POOMSINA SijlasaoiN OOND i74

Ory XS ‘Hodio0lg ‘UoUalO IS lleH £81-08) p1 sionposd Buiping v N 00D 6l

AHE LIN Joisauouey ‘g AspoyD ‘esnoH uoynog LZ-L1 uojyBnouuos Japuexaly simal 001D gl

§IN 'auk ) uodn) efiseamaN ‘uojuagbuo maIA Yied uojuag 'Z20ZE db8 WY 'NHDI anuaAay puep| 001D Ll

Ng ‘xassng isapn ‘Buiuopn 'peoy ajquioaused ‘pi (MN) soueuld 3deau] JASH OdSH  LOHD 9l

NXZ 81§ ‘Piayuolq ‘sue apymi|eD uoonsued jocg AiusH 90HD Sl

4P v “oodiaar] ‘¥ooQ susany 'sucheiadQ Aouanjosu) 8519%3 %9 SWOISND) AH SOHD vl

159/ ‘Buiguopn, ‘peoy ualBuleg ‘esnod afipug uoibuiung ‘eoyo WaLedlopg SLUO}SNY) P anuaAdy WH YOHD £l

576 F40 ‘Wipled ‘vaysiue|] ‘peoy sei9 AL (S30) 0AIL SWoISND 2 anuaAoy WH €0HD 43

V¥ 21 ‘100dI1aAn ‘Y00 susanDd AMNE SLUOJSND g anuaAay WH Z0MD L

XNiv ZZIN 191S9uDUE ‘USpUayNoN ‘pY BullleH "pIeid yeQ Byl | un pr1(mN} dinbgand  LOHD (]

J9}SaYoUBpy “Wed ployel] ‘WBUAA ployel] | P M 00HD 6

76 LYS ‘aNYSIYD ‘Bjes ‘peoyY SPUBRIA[D '950|D SPUBISRID ‘g Iun P17 1samyuoN sbuixi4 0042 8

ZZ1 863N ‘2uk-uodn-ejiseomanN ‘uojusqBuo ‘oo lENUSD LQunaag |enog jo juawyedag 000D 1

HHO 1E3d "MOHON ‘LukT s,6uny ‘uoman Wweyong uswuedaq JUBID g Ars1 S|IHG uondNISUOD gL M830 9

AdDD 5

dri 6Ms ‘anysayy ‘abp3 Aapep|y 'auen sakay 'asnoH pioyBpug woaaal ss8YD NgoD v

O1¢ 1MS ‘Hodyong 18 molems ‘asnoH Buossuuy ajempieH UoS¥ooD 10D [

al6 ZEW “191sayouepy ‘pIofaNs ‘peoy Uopes 955-+5S p1sgd  $420 [4

gHE XH '2JYSHIO0 A 1SOAN ‘PUBYR WIBd $S8UISNY SPRBMOT '9se|d uonebineN sBuudg |abuy 00YD L
N Ajuo sjoeuon pabbe) N SIDEU0D PlOyER UQ PN},
{nu st ANOHTIVIN 10 L<>@TOHTIVIA)

:pa)oalas sjeqe

- uoI}2NISU0D

P} Pa3Jds 3|3
. :Joy Bugysi |aqe



